Walahon (adj) Walhon left-handed 

Wara (adj) Wala none 

Waray luatan (n) Kabayo horse 

Wati (n) Wati earthworm 

Yabag (adj) Yabag out of tune 

Yam-id (n) yam-id grimace 

Table 2 shows the lexicon in Minamanwa language collected 

by the researcher. From four hundred four (404) words 

addressed by the indigenous people of the Mamanwa tribe by 

the used of purposive sampling method. The study found that 

10.2% of them have the same spelling and pronunciation in 

the Visayan language like abaga in abaga(shoulder), abaka in

[...]

Walahon (adj) walhon left-handed 

Wara (adj) Wwala None 

Waray luatan (n) kabayo Horse 

Wati (n) Wati Earthworm 

Yabag (adj) Yabag out of tune 

Yam-id (n) yam-id Grimace 

Findings 
The study revealed two significant findings. Firstly, the 

researcher collected a total of four hundred and four (404) 

Minamanwa words, showing a 10.2% similarity in spelling 

and pronunciation with the Visayan language. Secondly, a 

mini-dictionary has been developed as a lexical reference for 

the Minamanwa language in English. 

Conclusions 
Based on the findings, two conclusions were drawn.